of such officer. Said court shall have the seal heretofore procured therefor, and its judgments and orders may be reviewed by the supreme court in the same manner that judgments and orders of circuit courts may be. Motions and issues of law or fact pending in said court, may be brought to a hearing at any session day of said court upon eight days' prior notice in the case of motions, and ten days' prior notice in the case of trials of issues joined, and on said session day the trial shall be taken up in the order of the date of issue, unless otherwise ordered or stipulated. If for any reason the court is not in session on the day for which the motion or trial has been noticed, the same shall stand for argument or trial at the next session day at which the court may be sitting.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1901.

No. 297, A.]

[Published April 2, 1901.

CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT to amend chapter 34 of the laws of the state of Wisconsin for the year 1899, relating to the appointment of a board of trustees of homes for dependent children.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Treasurer of home; quarterly appropriations; binding out minors; adoption; duty of trustees. Section 1. Chapter 34 of the laws of 1899, is hereby amended by striking out section 3 of said act and inserting in lieu thereof as said section 3, the following: "The treasurer of the county shall be the treasurer of such dependent home." And by adding thereto new sections as follows: Section 4. The county board of any county in which such dependent home has been established shall make sufficient appropriations, quarterly in advance, for the support and maintenance, repair and improvement of said dependent home and grounds; and such appropriation, so made, shall be paid for such purpose to the order of said board of trustees, in such manner as their by-laws may provide. Section 5. Such trustees,

when so appointed and qualified, may bind out all minors, who are supported at the expense of the county, in the same manner and with like effect as town boards are authorized to do by section 1511. Section 6. Said trustees are hereby authorized to consent to the adoption of any child, who is an inmate of said home, by any person or persons in the manner provided by law, and such consent given in writing shall have the same force and effect as if given by the parent or parents of such child. written consent shall be in duplicate, and one copy shall be filed with the secretary of said trustees, and the other delivered to the county court in which the proceedings for adoption are to be taken, to be there filed. On the consummation of such proceedings, the custody of the said trustees over the child adopted, shall cease, except as hereinafter provided. Section 7. It is hereby made the duty of said trustees or their agent or agents, whom they may appoint for such purpose, before consenting to the binding out or the adoption of any such minors, to carefully investigate the qualifications and fitness of such persons to whom such children are to be bound out, or by whom they are to be adopted. Section 8. It is hereby made the duty of such board of trustees, or their duly authorized agent or agents, to inquire into the treatment of children to whose adoption they have given their consent, as herein provided, or who shall have been bound out by such trustees, or by their predecessors in office, and defend them from all cruelty and neglect on the part of those persons who have adopted them, or to whom they have been bound Section 9. If any child so adopted shall be misused, ill treated or neglected by the person or persons, who shall have adopted such child, or by any person under their direction or by their permission, said trustees or any one thereof, in behalf of such child, may file a complaint in the county court for the county in which such person or persons so adopting such child or children reside, setting forth the facts and circumstances of the case, and the court, after having caused such notice as it shall deem reasonable to be given to the person or persons having adopted such child, shall proceed to hear and determine the cause, whether such person or persons, who have adopted such child, shall appear or not; and if the complaint be sustained, may make an order revoking and setting aside all orders and proceedings made in the adoption of such child by any court, and shall further order in his discretion, that said child shall be returned to the dependent home from which such child was adopted, and that the costs of the proceedings be paid by such person or persons against whom such complaint is made. such complaint made by the officer authorized to bind out minors, or consent to their adoption, be not sustained, the court shall not award costs against such officer, unless it shall appear that the complaint was made without just or reasonable cause. Either party may appeal from any such order to the circuit court in the manner provided for appeals from orders made in probate proceedings.

Conflicting laws repealed. Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 30, 1901.

No. 221, A.]

[Published April 2, 1901.

CHAPTER 107.

AN ACT to amend chapter 251 of the laws of Wisconsin of 1899, entitled, "an act to regulate the issuing of warehouse certificates in certain cases."

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

For what certificates may be issued; what to recite. Section Section 1 of chapter 251 of the laws of 1899 is hereby amended by inserting after the word "therefrom" in the fifth line thereof, the following: "or engaged in the business of canning or pickling any products of the farm;" and by inserting after the word "store" in the eleventh line thereof the following: "including all receptacles for any of said products and commodities," so that the said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 1. All persons, firms or corporations owning or dealing in grains, seeds or other farm products, or engaged in the business of slaughtering cattle, sheep or hogs, and dealing in the various products therefrom, or engaged in the business of canning or pickling any products of the farm, or buying or selling butter, eggs, cheese, dressed poultry or other similar commodities, who own or control the structures wherein any such business is conducted, or such commodities stored, may issue elevator or warehouse certificates or receipts for any such commodities actually on hand and in store, including all recep-